

C070851

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRADLEY S. WINCHELL,

Petitioner,

vs.

MATTHEW CATE, Secretary, California Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, and CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,

Respondents,

MICHAEL ANGELO MORALES,

Real Party in Interest.

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

HON. PETE WILSON
State Bar No. 35742
355 S. Grand Ave., 45th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 680-6777

HON. GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN
State Bar No. 26966
KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER*
State Bar No. 105178
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation
2131 L Street
Sacramento, California 95816
(916) 446-0345
(916) 446-1194

Attorneys for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Summary of argument 1

Argument 2

I. Neither Respondents nor Real Party in Interest denies that
Petitioner’s constitutional right has been violated or that he is
constitutionally entitled to a remedy 2

II. The action Petitioner seeks is not quasi-legislative 5

III. Given the constitutional violation, mandate would be appropriate
under any standard 6

 A. Correcting the constitutional violation 6

 B. Penal Code section 3604 7

 C. The Marin injunction 9

IV. The named person exception, the single-prison exception, and the
operational needs exception are all available to end the
constitutional violation 11

 A. The named person exception 11

 B. The single-prison exception 14

 C. The operational needs exception 15

V. The court should proceed to an expeditious resolution of this
matter 16

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Grube Dev. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 911, 16 Cal.Rptr.2d 226, 844 P.2d 545	12
<i>Lowe v. California Resources Agency</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1140, 2 Cal.Rptr.2d 558	5
<i>Morales v. California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 729, 85 Cal.Rptr.3d 724	12, 14
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 53, 195 P.2d 1	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519, 136 Cal.Rptr.3d 54, 267 P.3d 1125	13
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 206, 14 Cal.Rptr.2d 174, 841 P.2d 159	8
<i>Plant Insulation Co. v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 781, 274 Cal.Rptr. 147	9
<i>Ridgecrest Charter Schools v. Sierra Sands Unified School Dist.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 986, 30 Cal.Rptr.3d 648	5
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547, 216 Cal.Rptr. 367, 702 P.2d 525	6, 9
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557, 59 Cal.Rptr.2d 186, 927 P.2d 296	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 672 F.3d 650	13

State Constitution

Cal. Const., art. I, § 28	2, 3
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10	8
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 11	7

State Statutes

Gov. Code, § 11340.5, subd. (a) 12

Gov. Code, § 11340.9, subd. (i) 11, 12, 13

Gov. Code, § 11346.1 15

Gov. Code, § 11370 10

Pen. Code, § 190.3 7

Pen. Code, § 190.4, subd. (e) 7

Pen. Code, § 190.6, subd. (a) 7

Pen. Code, § 1193, subd. (a) 7

Pen. Code, § 1227 7

Pen. Code, § 3604, subd. (a) 7

Pen. Code, § 5058, subd. (c)(1) 11

Pen. Code, § 5058.3 11, 15

Initiative

Proposition 9 of 2008, the Victims’ Bill of Rights Act of 2008:
Marsy’s Law 2, 3
